

THE PLATINUM PACKAGING GROUP

Declaration of Compliance with Food Contact Legislation

This document is a Declaration of Compliance within the meaning of Article 16(1) of Regulation (EC) No, 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

General Product Information

Name and Address of Producer: Platinum Pacakging Group
Product: Platlid GPG 23PET
Date: 17/07/2015

Platinum Packaging Group confirms that the product named on this declaration complies with the applicable requirements of:-

- EU "Framework" Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food,
- Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food
- Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on Plastic Materials and Articles Intended to Come into Contact with Food (PIM) and its successive amendments 202/2014/EU and 2015/174/EU.
- Regulation (EU) No. 282/2008 on recycled plastics.

Specification on the intended use of the product

- The product is in compliance with the OML10mg/dm² following evaluation of relevant samples under test conditions: 175°C for 2 hours in stimulant D2 and Reflux for 4 hours in stimulant A and B according to regulation: (EU) No. 10/2011.

Stimulants	Mean test result mg/dm ²	Time /Temperature test	Applicable to: food types	Contact area
Sunflower oil (food stimulant D2)	< 0.1	2 hours at 175°C.	Fatty	1dm ²
3% (w/v) Acetic Acid In an Aqueous Solution (food stimulant A)	0.5	4 hours at Reflux.	Aqueous and/or acidic	1dm ²
10% (v/v) Ethanol In an Aqueous Solution (food stimulant B)	0.8	4 hours at Reflux.	Alcoholic	1dm ²

** Platlid GPG 23 PET therefore fully meet the requirements of European Commission regulations 2011/10/EC, as amended, for use with all classes of foodstuff under all conditions including frozen and refrigerated conditions, long term storage at room temperature or below and high temperatures applications.



THE
PLATINUM PACKAGING
GROUP

So. California Office:
7627 Somerset Blvd.
Paramount, CA 90723

tel: (562) 630-6700
fax: (562) 630-6716
email: info@platinumpkggroup.com

Disclosure of Identity of Substances with Restriction

The above film can contain some substances for which a specific migration limit (SML) has been established. These substances are not exceeding the limits specified in EC Directive 2011/10/EC.

PM/ref – CAS No	Component	Restriction**
24910	Terephthalic acid	SML 7.5mg/kg
16990 + 53650	Ethylene glycol + diethylene glycol	SML (T) 30mg/kg
35760	Antimony Trioxide	SML 40ppb
Group 27	Isophthalic Acid	SML (T) 5mg/kg
7440-48-4	Cobalt	SML 50 ppb

** restrictions can be a specific migration limit (SML), a maximum concentration (QM) in the plastic, a maximum quantity per surface area (QMA), or a “no detectable migration” requirement at a certain detection limit (DL). Suffix (T) indicates a combined restriction for 2 or more substances.

Dual Use Additives

As required by Directive 2004/19/EC, the following table identifies substances used as additives in plastics and in food through an authorisation as food additive or flavouring. Our film may contain the following food additives.

Component	Cas No	E Number
Silica	7631-86-9	551

Heavy Metals

Platinum Packaging Group confirms that the product is in compliance with the limit laid down in Directive 94/62/EC, Article 11(1) third indent, for the sum of concentration levels of lead, cadmium, mercury, bromine and hexavalent chromium.

Bisphenol A

Platinum Packaging Group declares that BPA (bisphenol A) has not been intentionally added to this film.

The information in this document, to our knowledge is true and accurate at the time and date of issue.

It is responsibility of the customer to ensure that the use of this film supplied by Platinum Packaging Group is safe and technically suitable in their application. The final item producer is responsible for the evaluation of global / specific migration at the real time/temperature conditions.